## SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE OF ORAL PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO LICENSE RENEWAL FEES IN THE REGULATIONS OF THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD

The Marijuana Control Board proposes to adopt regulation changes in Title 3, Chapter 306 of the Alaska Administrative Code, dealing with reducing license renewal fees, including the following:

(1) 3 AAC 306.100(d) is proposed to be amended to reduce the license renewal fees to match the corresponding new license application fees.

This is a SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE adding a NOTICE OF ORAL PUBLIC HEARING to the NOTICE OF PROPOSED CHANGES TO LICENSE RENEWAL FEES IN THE REGULATIONS OF THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD that were issued on November 14, 2024, concerning the above-proposed revisions, contained in Department of Law File No. 2024200436. The Marijuana Control Board has released this SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE to announce to the public that the board will take oral testimony at an oral hearing on the proposed changes reducing license renewal fees. Only oral comments will be accepted at the hearing. The oral hearing will be held during a Special Meeting on March 14, 2025, beginning at 10:00 am and will be held via Zoom and telephonically. Please prepare to share your oral comments by telephone, or via Zoom. You may meeting online via platform; https://amco-alaskaioin Zoom virtual gov.zoom.us/j/87104619755?pwd=i5J7PnxIhZ4rMTv9KTag8ATN80cv6U.1 or by Meeting ID 871 0461 9755 and Access Code 150376 on the Zoom app. You may participate via teleconference by calling +12532158782,,87104619755# or +13462487799,,87104619755# and entering the Meeting ID and Code noted above.

If you are a person with a disability who needs a special accommodation in order to participate in this process, please contact Kristina Serezhenkov at amco.regs@alaska.gov or at 907-269-0359 not later than March 6, 2025, to ensure that any necessary accommodations can be provided.

A copy of the proposed regulations is available on the Alaska Online Public Notice System and by contacting the Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office at amco.regs@alaska.gov.

After the public oral comment period ends, the Marijuana Control Board will either adopt the proposed regulations or other provisions dealing with the same subject, without further notice, or decide to take no action. The language of the final regulation may be different from that of the proposed regulation. You should comment during the time allowed if your interests could be affected.

**Statutory authority:** AS 17.38.010; AS 17.38.070; AS 17.38.121; AS 17.38.150; AS 17.38.190; AS 17.38.200; AS 17.38.900

**Statutes being implemented, interpreted, or made specific:** AS 17.38.010; AS 17.38.121; AS 17.38.190; AS 17.38.200

**Fiscal information:** The proposed regulation changes are not expected to require an increased appropriation.

The Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office keeps a list of individuals and organizations interested in its regulations. Those on the list will automatically be sent a copy of all of the Marijuana Control Board notices of proposed regulation changes. To be added to or removed from the list, send a request to the Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office at amco.regs@alaska.gov giving your name, and either your e-mail address or mailing address, as you prefer for receiving notices.

Individuals can also signup to receive automated notifications of all State of Alaska notices, including public notice for regulation changes, by subscribing to the Alaska Online Public Notices System: https://aws.state.ak.us/OnlinePublicNotices/Default.aspx.

Kiten Sow

Date: 2/20/2025

Kristina Serezhenkov, Local Government Specialist 4